
6/3/2024

LJA
 Engineerin

g, In
c.



BID TABULATION FOR: CONSTRUCTION OF THE OLYMPIA FALLS PHASE II 
DETENTION POND & MITIGATION POND (REBID)
FORT BEND COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 168
CITY OF HOUSTON E.T.J., FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

BID OPENING DATE: MAY 29, 2024
BID OPENING LOCATION: LJA ENGINEERING, INC.
TABULATION BY: T. JOSEPH
TABULATION DATE: MAY 30, 2024
LJA JOB NO. 1750-4010 (9.2)

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST

F.B.C. M.U.D. NO. 168 DETENTION ITEMS

1 BACKSLOPE INTERCEPTOR STRUCTURE (SEE DETAIL SHEET NO. 14), INCLUDES 
24” CMP OUTFALL PIPE (ASPHALT COATED), 4” THICK CONCRETE SLOPE PAVING, 
COMPLETE IN PLACE

EA  2 $18,800.00 $37,600.00  $18,000.00 $36,000.00  $19,000.00 $38,000.00  

2 BACKSLOPE INTERCEPTOR SWALES, AS SHOWN ON THE GRADING PLAN, 
COMPLETE IN PLACE

LF  2198 $2.50 $5,495.00  $2.00 $4,396.00  $3.50 $7,693.00  

3 CONSTRUCT, MAINTAIN, AND REMOVE STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION EXIT, (TO BE 
USED ONLY AT THE WRITTEN DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN 
PLACE

EA  1 $800.00 $800.00  $3,500.00 $3,500.00  $1,500.00 $1,500.00  

4 AS-BUILT SURVEYS OF FILL AREAS, DRAINAGE CHANNEL AND DETENTION POND, 
INCLUDES ELECTRONIC DATA PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER, COMPLETE IN 
PLACE

LS  1 $4,000.00 $4,000.00  $4,750.00 $4,750.00  $11,500.00 $11,500.00  

5 DEMUCK AND FILL EXISTING DRAINAGE SWALE, PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION 
TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY, WITH MAXIMUM 8” LIFTS, COMPLETE IN 
PLACE

LF  3148 $1.48 $4,659.04  $4.00 $12,592.00  $4.00 $12,592.00  

6 TEMPORARY COFFER DAM FOR EXISTING OUTFALLS FOR EXACAVATION AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF PROPOSED PONDS TO TIE INTO EXISTING POND, TO 
INCLUDE INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL, COMPLETE IN PLACE

EA  2 $4,000.00 $8,000.00  $2,700.00 $5,400.00  $7,200.00 $14,400.00  

7 DEWATERING FOR GROUNDWATER INTRUSION, (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE 
DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE

AC  3.82 $3,800.00 $14,516.00  $6,500.00 $24,830.00  $12,000.00 $45,840.00  

8 BY-PASS PUMPING FOR CONSTRUCTION OF DETENTION POND, 1 DAY 
CONSTITUTES 24 HOUR OF USE, (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE 
ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE

DAY 10 $550.00 $5,500.00  $330.00 $3,300.00  $2,300.00 $23,000.00  

9 EXCAVATION OF DETENTION PONDS TO LINES AND GRADES, INCLUDES 
STRIPPING, STOCKPILE STRIPPINGS, AND REAPPLYING STRIPPINGS TO POND, 
COMPLETE IN PLACE

CY  143952 $1.28 $184,258.56  $1.40 $201,532.80  $2.25 $323,892.00  

10 HAUL OFF EXCAVATED MATERIAL (NO GREATER THAN 0.5 MILES TO FUTURE 
OLYMPIA FALLS SECTION 4, 5, AND 6 STOCKPILE AREAS, STRIPPING, STOCKPILE 
STRIPPINGS, AND REAPPLYING STRIPPINGS TO STOCKPILE AREA, REFER TO 
SHEET 9 OF THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS, COMPLETE IN PLACE

CY  5300 $2.28 $12,084.00  $2.20 $11,660.00  $2.25 $11,925.00  

11 HAUL OFF EXCAVATED MATERIAL (NO GREATER THAN .5 MILES) TO FUTURE 
OLYMPIA FALLS SECTION 4, 5, AND 6 FILL AREA, PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION, 
FINAL GRADING, STRIPPING, STOCKPILE STRIPPINGS, AND REAPPLYING 
STRIPPINGS TO FILL AREA, REFER TO SHEET 9 OF THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS, 
COMPLETE IN PLACE

CY  149252 $2.28 $340,294.56  $2.40 $358,204.80  $2.25 $335,817.00  

12 24” RCP STORM SEWER, ASTM C-76, CLASS III, ALL DEPTHS, INCLUDES BEDDING 
AND BACKFILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE

LF  54 $118.00 $6,372.00  $185.00 $9,990.00  $115.00 $6,210.00  

13 BREAK INTO EXISTING STORM SEWER MANHOLE AND CONNECT PROPOSED 24” 
STORM SEWER TO EXISTING 24” STORM SYSTEM, INCLUDES APPURTENANCES, 
ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE

EA  1 $2,800.00 $2,800.00  $4,100.00 $4,100.00  $650.00 $650.00  

14 HYDROMULCH SEEDING OF DETENTION POND, DRAINAGE SWALES AND 
CHANNEL, COMPLETE IN PLACE

AC  5 $3,200.00 $16,000.00  $1,950.00 $9,750.00  $1,500.00 $7,500.00  

15 OUTFALL STRUCTURE FOR 24” RCP, SLOPED END TREATMENT, CUT PIPE FLUSH 
WITH SLOPE PAVEMENT, INCLUDES 4” CONCRETE SLOPE PAVING, ALL SIZES, 
ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE

EA  1 $6,800.00 $6,800.00  $7,700.00 $7,700.00  $8,000.00 $8,000.00  

16 REMOVE AND OFFSITE DISPOSAL OF EXISTING STORM SEWER CMP (24”-36”), AS 
SHOWN ON SHEET 3 OF THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN 
PLACE

LF  57 $4.00 $228.00  $11.00 $627.00  $60.00 $3,420.00  

1) HURTADO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 2) DC CONTRACTING SERVICES, LLC 3) R CONSTRUCTION CIVIL, LLC

Page 2 of 4
FRN F-1386

LJA Engineering, Inc.

LJA
 Engineerin

g, In
c.



BID TABULATION FOR: CONSTRUCTION OF THE OLYMPIA FALLS PHASE II 
DETENTION POND & MITIGATION POND (REBID)
FORT BEND COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 168
CITY OF HOUSTON E.T.J., FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

BID OPENING DATE: MAY 29, 2024
BID OPENING LOCATION: LJA ENGINEERING, INC.
TABULATION BY: T. JOSEPH
TABULATION DATE: MAY 30, 2024
LJA JOB NO. 1750-4010 (9.2)

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST

1) HURTADO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 2) DC CONTRACTING SERVICES, LLC 3) R CONSTRUCTION CIVIL, LLC

17 DRAINAGE SWALES, “V” BOTTOM 3:1 SIDE SLOPES WITHIN FUTURE OLYMPIA 
FALLS FILL AREAS, COMPLETE IN PLACE

LF  5600 $2.50 $14,000.00  $1.00 $5,600.00  $3.50 $19,600.00  

18 24" CMP CULVERT CROSSING UNDER EXISTING GRAVEL ACCESS ROAD, ALL 
DEPTHS

LF  28 $158.00 $4,424.00  $145.00 $4,060.00  $255.00 $7,140.00  

19 TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE LF  54 $1.00 $54.00  $3.00 $162.00  $0.10 $5.40  

20 PUMPING OF EXISTING LAKE TO ALLOW FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 58' WIDE 
SHELF (APPROX. 8,250,000 GALLONS), COMPLETE IN PLACE

LS  1 $52,000.00 $52,000.00  $11,575.00 $11,575.00  $13,000.00 $13,000.00  

21 BOUNDARY DRAINAGE SWALES, "V" BOTTOM 3:1 SIDE SLOPES ALONG NORTH 
BOUNDARY SWALE, MAX DEPTH 4', COMPLETE IN PLACE

LF  1900 $2.50 $4,750.00  $3.00 $5,700.00  $3.50 $6,650.00  

$724,635.16  $725,429.60  $898,334.40  

F.B.C. M.U.D. NO. 168 EROSION CONTROL ITEMS

1 RE-GRADING SIDE SLOPES OF EXISTING PHASE 1 DETENTION POND, COMPLETE 
IN PLACE

AC  2 $5,000.00 $10,000.00  $3,700.70 $7,401.40  $4,200.00 $8,400.00  

2 HYDROMULCH SEEDING OF SIDE SLOPES OF DETENTION POND, CONTRACTOR 
TO ENSURE GROWTH OF VEGETATION BY WHATEVER MEANS NECESSARY, 
INCLUDING RE-SEEDING, AND WATERING AT NO EXTRA PAY, CONTRACTOR TO 
USE STORM WATER SOLUTIONS, LLC FOR INSTALLATION, COMPLETE IN PLACE

AC  5.61 $8,700.00 $48,807.00  $8,700.00 $48,807.00  $8,700.00 $48,807.00  

3 HYDROMULCH SEEDING OF MAINTENANCE BERM OF DETENTION POND, 
CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE GROWTH OF VEGETATION BY WHATEVER MEANS 
NECESSARY, INCLUDING RE-SEEDING, AND WATERING AT NO EXTRA PAY, 
CONTRACTOR TO USE STORM WATER SOLUTIONS, LLC FOR INSTALLATION, 
COMPLETE IN PLACE

AC  2.73 $2,440.00 $6,661.20  $2,440.00 $6,661.20  $2,440.00 $6,661.20  

4 CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BACKFILL, (2.0 SACKS PER TON), (TO BE USED ONLY 
AT THE DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE

CY  300 $40.00 $12,000.00  $21.00 $6,300.00  $50.00 $15,000.00  

5 EXCAVATION OF EXISTING ERODED AREAS AND/OR POND BASIN TO FIND 
ADEQUATE SOIL FOUNDATION FOR SHORESOX PRODUCT, COMPLETE IN PLACE

CY  900 $4.00 $3,600.00  $6.50 $5,850.00  $6.00 $5,400.00  

6 PURCHASE OF AND INSTALLATION OF PROPOSED 12-FOOT SHORESOX SYSTEM 
AROUND PERIMETER OF PHASE 1 DETENTION POND, INCLUDES INSTALLATION 
OF SOD ON SOX MATERIAL, MESH, ROPES AND STAKES, INCLUDES ALL 
ACCEPTABLE BLOWN IN MATERIAL TO FILL SOCK, PER MANUFACTURER, 
CONTRACTOR TO USE STORM WATER SOLUTIONS, LLC FOR INSTALLATION, 
COMPLETE IN PLACE

LF  1450 $111.11 $161,109.50  $111.11 $161,109.50  $111.11 $161,109.50  

7 INSTALLATION OF 12-FOOT SHORESOX SYSTEM AROUND PERIMETER OF PHASE 
1 DETENTION POND, PER MANUFACTURER,  INCLUDES INSTALLATION OF SOD 
ON SOX MATERIAL, MESH, ROPES AND STAKES, INCLUDES ALL ACCEPTABLE 
BLOWN IN MATERIAL TO FILL SOCK, CONTRACTOR TO USE STORM WATER 
SOLUTIONS, LLC FOR INSTALLATION, COMPLETE IN PLACE

LF  2500 $84.71 $211,775.00  $84.71 $211,775.00  $84.71 $211,775.00  

8 FLOWABLE BACKFILL UNDER EXISTING OUTFALLS, SEE TXDOT ITEM 401, 
"FLOWABLE BACKFILL", CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE SLOPE STABILIZATION IS 
MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT PROJECT, COMPLETE IN PLACE

CY  40 $200.00 $8,000.00  $415.00 $16,600.00  $900.00 $36,000.00  

$461,952.70  $464,504.10  $493,152.70  

F.B.C. M.U.D. NO. 168 DETENTION ITEMS SUBTOTAL:

F.B.C. M.U.D. NO. 168 EROSION CONTROL ITEMS SUBTOTAL:

Page 3 of 4
FRN F-1386

LJA Engineering, Inc.

LJA
 Engineerin

g, In
c.



BID TABULATION FOR: CONSTRUCTION OF THE OLYMPIA FALLS PHASE II 
DETENTION POND & MITIGATION POND (REBID)
FORT BEND COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 168
CITY OF HOUSTON E.T.J., FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

BID OPENING DATE: MAY 29, 2024
BID OPENING LOCATION: LJA ENGINEERING, INC.
TABULATION BY: T. JOSEPH
TABULATION DATE: MAY 30, 2024
LJA JOB NO. 1750-4010 (9.2)

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST

1) HURTADO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 2) DC CONTRACTING SERVICES, LLC 3) R CONSTRUCTION CIVIL, LLC

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

1 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN COMPLIANCE, COMPLETE IN 
PLACE

LS  1 $800.00 $800.00  $2,500.00 $2,500.00  $1,200.00 $1,200.00  

2 OVER-EXCAVATION OF UNSUITABLE SOILS AND PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION 
OF SUITABLE FILL MATERIAL IN OVER-EXCAVATED AREAS TO 95% STANDARD 
PROCTOR DENSITY INCLUDING DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE SOILS, (TO BE USED 
ONLY AT THE WRITTEN DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE

CY  2000 $1.00 $2,000.00  $3.00 $6,000.00  $5.00 $10,000.00  

3 EXTRA BROADCAST SEEDING, (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE 
ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE

AC  2 $450.00 $900.00  $450.00 $900.00  $450.00 $900.00  

4 LIGHT CLEARING AND GRUBBING, (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE 
ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE

AC  5 $350.00 $1,750.00  $6,350.00 $31,750.00  $100.00 $500.00  

5 FILTER FABRIC FENCE, (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE 
ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE

LF  5900 $1.00 $5,900.00  $1.25 $7,375.00  $2.00 $11,800.00  

6 DEWATERING (GROUNDWATER CONTROL) TO COMPLETE THE CONSTRUCTION 
OF POND, INCLUDES DEEP DEWATERING WELLS INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL, 
ALL SIZES, PUMP AND DIESEL, OR ANY TYPE OF GROUNDWATER CONTROL AS 
NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, (TO BE 
USED ONLY AT THE WRITTEN DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN 
PLACE

AC  2 $500.00 $1,000.00  $6,500.00 $13,000.00  $12,000.00 $24,000.00  

$12,350.00  $61,525.00  $48,400.00  

BIDDING SUMMARY

$724,635.16  $725,429.60  $898,334.40  

$461,952.70  $464,504.10  $493,152.70  

$12,350.00  $61,525.00  $48,400.00  

TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID $1,198,937.86  $1,251,458.70  $1,439,887.10  

SUBTOTAL F.B.C. M.U.D. NO. 168 DETENTION ITEMS

SUBTOTAL F.B.C. M.U.D. NO. 168 EROSION CONTROL ITEMS

SUBTOTAL MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS SUBTOTAL:

Page 4 of 4
FRN F-1386

LJA Engineering, Inc.

LJA
 Engineerin

g, In
c.


